

Amendment-I dated 03.04.2025 to the Request for Proposal Documents for selection of Bidder as Transmission Service Provider to establish Intra-State Transmission System for “Establishment of 400/220 kV Velgaon Substation (GIS)” through Tariff Based Competitive Bidding process.

Sl. No.	Clause No.	Existing Clause	New/Revised Clause
1.	Clause 1.6.1.1 of RFP	Establishment, operation and maintenance of the Project on build, own, operate and transfer basis and completion of all the activities for the Project, including survey, detailed project report formulation, arranging finance, project management, necessary Consents, Clearances and Permits (way leave, environment & forest, civil aviation, railway/ road/river/canal/power crossing/PTCC, etc.), land compensation, design, engineering, equipment, material, construction, erection, testing & commissioning. Further, the actual location of Greenfield substations (Switching Stations or HVDC Terminal or Inverter Stations) for a generation pooling substation and for load serving substations in the scope of TSP shall not be beyond 3 Km radius of the location proposed by the BPC in the survey report. However, actual location of any Greenfield Intermediate Substations in the scope of TSP shall not be beyond 10 Km radius of the location proposed by the BPC in the Survey Report.	<p>Establishment, operation and maintenance of the Project on build, own, operate and transfer basis and completion of all the activities for the Project, including survey, detailed project report formulation, arranging finance, project management, necessary Consents, Clearances and Permits (way leave, environment & forest, civil aviation, railway/ road/river/canal/power crossing/PTCC, etc.), land compensation, design, engineering, equipment, material, construction, erection, testing & commissioning.</p> <p>Further, the actual location of Greenfield Substation (Switching Station or HVDC Terminal or Inverter Station) in the scope of TSP:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • <u>For a Generation Pooling Substation shall not be beyond 3 Km radius of the location proposed by the BPC in their Survey Report.</u> • <u>For Load Serving Substation within the scope of TSP shall not be beyond 5 Km radius of the location proposed by the BPC in their Survey Report.</u> • <u>For an Intermediate Substation shall not be beyond 10 Km radius of the location proposed by the BPC in their Survey Report.</u>
2.	Clause 5.1.4 (a) of TSA	acquisition of land for location specific substations, switching stations or HVDC terminal or inverter stations. Also, the actual location of Greenfield substations (Switching Stations or HVDC Terminal or Inverter Stations) for a generation pooling substation and for load serving substations in the scope of TSP shall not be beyond 3 Km radius of the location proposed by the BPC in the survey report. However, actual location of any Greenfield Intermediate Substations in the scope of TSP	<p>acquisition of land for location specific substations, switching stations or HVDC terminal or inverter stations. Also, the actual location of Greenfield substations (Switching Stations or HVDC Terminal or Inverter Stations) for a generation pooling substation and for load serving substations in the scope of TSP:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • <u>For a Generation Pooling Substation shall not be beyond 3 Km radius of the location proposed by the BPC in their Survey Report.</u>

Amendment-I dated 03.04.2025 to the Request for Proposal Documents for selection of Bidder as Transmission Service Provider to establish Intra-State Transmission System for “Establishment of 400/220 kV Velgaon Substation (GIS)” through Tariff Based Competitive Bidding process.

Sl. No.	Clause No.	Existing Clause	New/Revised Clause
		shall not be beyond <u>10 Km</u> radius of the location proposed by the BPC in the Survey Report;	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • <u>For Load Serving Substation within the scope of TSP shall not be beyond 5 Km radius of the location proposed by the BPC in their Survey Report.</u> • <u>For an Intermediate Substation shall not be beyond 10 Km radius of the location proposed by the BPC in their Survey Report.</u>
3.	RFP, TSA and SPA	Name of the Project Specific SPV	All the reference to the name of the SPV may be read as “ <u>VELGAON POWER TRANSMISSION LIMITED</u> ”.